DATA SHEET
SURFACE-MOUNT CERAMIC
MULTILAYER CAPACITORS
High-capacitance: Class 2, X5R and X7R
6.3 V TO 50 V
Pr
od
uc

Loss
Factor
(%)
Thick-
ness
(mm)
Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
0402 0,068 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 0,50 2255 207 13( )47 C0402( )R X5R 5BB683 10.000
0402 0,068 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 0,50 2238 247 13( )47 C0402( )R X5R 6BB683 10.000
0402 0,1 6,3 X5R ±10% 5,0% 0,50 2255 207 13( )49 C0402( )R X5R 5BB104 10.000
0402 0,1 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 0,50 2238 247 13( )49 C0402( )R X5R 6BB104 10.000
Note
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
    For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’), change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: K = �10%; M = �20%

Loss
Factor
(%)
Thick-
ness
(mm)
Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
0603 0,068 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,80 2238 786 15( )47 C0603( )R X7R 7BB683 4.000
0603 0,082 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,80 2238 786 15( )48 C0603( )R X7R 7BB823 4.000
0603 0,1 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,80 2238 786 15( )49 C0603( )R X7R 7BB104 4.000
0603 0,15 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,80 2238 246 15( )52 C0603( )R X7R 6BB154 4.000
0603 0,18 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,80 2238 246 15( )53 C0603( )R X7R 6BB184 4.000
0603 0,22 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,80 2238 246 15( )54 C0603( )R X7R 6BB224 4.000
0603 0,33 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 0,80 2238 246 13( )56 C0603( )R X5R 6BB334 4.000
0603 0,47 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 0,80 2238 246 13( )58 C0603( )R X5R 6BB474 4.000
0603 0,68 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 0,80 2255 206 13( )61 C0603( )R X5R 5BB684 4.000
0603 1 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 0,80 2255 206 13( )63 C0603( )R X5R 5BB105 4.000
Note.
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 5 = �5%; 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’), change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: J = � 5%; K = �10%;M = �20%

Factor
(%)
Thick-
ness
(mm)
Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
0805 0,068 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,60 2238 780 15( )47 C0805( )R X7R 7BB683 4.000
0805 0,068 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 910 15( )47 C0805( )R X7R 8BB683 4.000
0805 0,068 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,25 2222 580 15( )47 C0805( )K X7R 9BB683 3.000
0805 0,082 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )48 C0805( )R X7R 7BB823 4.000
0805 0,082 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 910 15( )48 C0805( )R X7R 8BB823 4.000
0805 0,082 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,25 2222 580 15( )48 C0805( )K X7R 9BB823 3.000
0805 0,1 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )49 C0805( )R X7R 7BB104 4.000
0805 0,1 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 910 15( )49 C0805( )R X7R 8BB104 4.000
0805 0,1 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,25 2222 580 15( )49 C0805( )K X7R 9BB104 3.000
0805 0,12 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )51 C0805( )R X7R 7BB124 4.000
0805 0,15 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )52 C0805( )R X7R 7BB154 4.000
0805 0,18 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )53 C0805( )R X7R 7BB184 4.000
0805 0,22 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,60 2238 240 15( )54 C0805( )R X7R 6BB224 4.000
0805 0,22 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )54 C0805( )R X7R 7BB224 4.000
0805 0,27 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,60 2238 240 15( )55 C0805( )R X7R 6BB274 4.000
0805 0,27 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 780 15( )55 C0805( )R X7R 7BB274 4.000
0805 0,33 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,85 2238 240 15( )56 C0805( )R X7R 6BB334 4.000
0805 0,33 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,25 2222 780 15( )56 C0805( )K X7R 7BB334 3.000
0805 0,39 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,85 2238 240 15( )57 C0805( )K X7R 6BB394 4.000
0805 0,39 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,25 2222 780 15( )57 C0805( )K X7R 7BB394 3.000
0805 0,47 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,85 2238 240 15( )58 C0805( )R X7R 6BB474 4.000
0805 0,47 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,25 2222 780 15( )58 C0805( )K X7R 7BB474 3.000
0805 0,56 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,25 2222 240 15( )59 C0805( )K X7R 6BB564 3.000
0805 0,68 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,25 2222 240 15( )61 C0805( )K X7R 6BB684 3.000
0805 0,82 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,25 2222 240 15( )62 C0805( )K X7R 6BB824 3.000
0805 1 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,25 2222 240 15( )63 C0805( )K X7R 6BB105 3.000
0805 2,2 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 1,25 2250 200 13( )67 C0805( )K X5R 5BB225 3.000
0805 2,2 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 1,25 2222 240 13( )67 C0805( )K X5R 6BB225 3.000
0805 3,3 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 1,25 2250 200 13( )69 C0805( )K X5R 5BB335 3.000
0805 4,7 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 1,25 2250 200 13( )72 C0805( )K X5R 5BB475 3.000
Note.
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 5 = �5%; 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
    For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’), change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: J = � 5%; K = �10%;M = �20%

(%)
Thick-
ness
(mm)
Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
1206 0,1 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 911 15( )49 C1206( )R X7R 8BB104 4.000
1206 0,1 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 581 15( )49 C1206( )R X7R 9BB104 4.000
1206 0,12 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 911 15( )51 C1206( )R X7R 8BB124 4.000
1206 0,12 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 581 15( )51 C1206( )R X7R 9BB124 4.000
1206 0,15 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 911 15( )52 C1206( )R X7R 8BB154 4.000
1206 0,15 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,15 2222 581 15( )52 C1206( )K X7R 9BB154 3.000
1206 0,18 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 911 15( )53 C1206( )R X7R 8BB184 4.000
1206 0,18 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,15 2222 581 15( )53 C1206( )K X7R 9BB184 3.000
1206 0,22 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 781 15( )54 C1206( )R X7R 7BB224 4.000
1206 0,22 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,85 2238 911 15( )54 C1206( )R X7R 8BB224 4.000
1206 0,22 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,15 2222 581 15( )54 C1206( )K X7R 9BB224 3.000
1206 0,27 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 781 15( )55 C1206( )R X7R 7BB274 4.000
1206 0,27 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,15 2222 911 15( )55 C1206( )K X7R 8BB274 3.000
1206 0,33 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 781 15( )56 C1206( )R X7R 7BB334 4.000
1206 0,33 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,15 2222 911 15( )56 C1206( )K X7R 8BB334 3.000
1206 0,39 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 0,85 2238 781 15( )57 C1206( )R X7R 7BB394 4.000
1206 0,47 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,15 2222 781 15( )58 C1206( )K X7R 7BB474 3.000
1206 0,56 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,15 2222 781 15( )59 C1206( )K X7R 7BB564 3.000
1206 0,68 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,15 2222 781 15( )61 C1206( )K X7R 7BB684 3.000
1206 0,82 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,15 2222 781 15( )62 C1206( )K X7R 7BB824 3.000
1206 1 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,85 2238 241 15( )63 C1206( )R X7R 6BB105 4.000
1206 1 16 X7R ±5%, ±10% 3,5% 1,15 2222 781 15( )63 C1206( )K X7R 7BB105 3.000
1206 1,2 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 0,85 2238 241 15( )64 C1206( )R X7R 6BB125 4.000
1206 1,5 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,15 2222 241 15( )65 C1206( )K X7R 6BB155 3.000
1206 1,8 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,15 2222 241 15( )66 C1206( )K X7R 6BB185 3.000
1206 2,2 10 X7R ±10% 5,0% 1,15 2222 241 15( )67 C1206( )K X7R 6BB225 3.000
1206 3,3 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 1,60 2222 241 13( )69 C1206( )K X5R 6BB335 2.000
1206 4,7 10 X5R ±10%, ±20% 5,0% 1,60 2222 241 13( )72 C1206( )K X5R 6BB475 2.000
1206 4,7 6,3 X5R ±10% 7,0% 1,60 2250 201 13( )72 C1206( )K X5R 5BB475 3.000
1206 10 6,3 X5R ±10%, ±20% 7,0% 1,60 2250 201 13( )76 C1206( )K X5R 5BB106 2.000
Note.
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 5 = �5%; 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’),change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: J = � 5%; K = �10%;M = �20%

Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
1210 0,1 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,95 2222 582 15( )49 C1210( )K X7R 9BB104 4.000
1210 0,12 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 582 15( )51 C1210( )K X7R 9BB124 3.000
1210 0,15 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 582 15( )52 C1210( )K X7R 9BB154 3.000
1210 0,18 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 582 15( )53 C1210( )K X7R 9BB184 3.000
1210 0,22 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,95 2222 912 15( )54 C1210( )K X7R 8BB224 4.000
1210 0,22 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 582 15( )54 C1210( )K X7R 9BB224 3.000
1210 0,27 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,95 2222 912 15( )55 C1210( )K X7R 9BB274 4.000
1210 0,33 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,95 2222 912 15( )56 C1210( )K X7R 8BB334 4.000
1210 0,39 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 0,95 2222 912 15( )57 C1210( )K X7R 8BB394 4.000
1210 0,47 25 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 912 15( )58 C1210( )K X7R 8BB474 3.000
1210 1 25 X7R ±10%,±20% 3,5% 1,50 2222 912 15( )63 C1210( )K X7R 8BB105 2.000
1210 2,2 25 X7R ±10%,±20% 3,5% 1,50 2222 912 15( )67 C1210( )K X7R 8BB225 2.000
1210 3,3 25 X7R ±20% 3,5% 1,90 2222 912 15( )69 C1210( )K X7R 8BB335 2.000
1210 4,7 16 X7R ±20% 3,5% 1,90 2222 782 15( )72 C1210( )K X7R 7BB475 2.000
1210 10 10 X5R ±20% 3,5% 1,90 2222 242 13( )76 C1210( )K X5R 6BB106 2.000
1210 22 6,3 X5R ±20% 7,0% 2,50 2250 202 13( )81 C1210( )K X5R 5BB226 1.000
Note.
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 5 = �5%; 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’), change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: J = � 5%; K = �10%;M = �20%

Ordering Code
12 NC
*1
Ordering Code
Clear Text Code
*2
Quantity
per
7" reel
1812 0,1 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )49 C1812( )K X7R 9BB104 1.500
1812 0,12 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )51 C1812( )K X7R 9BB124 1.500
1812 0,15 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )52 C1812( )K X7R 9BB154 1.500
1812 0,18 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )53 C1812( )K X7R 9BB184 1.500
1812 0,22 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )54 C1812( )K X7R 9BB224 1.500
1812 0,27 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )55 C1812( )K X7R 9BB274 1.500
1812 0,33 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )56 C1812( )K X7R 9BB334 1.500
1812 0,39 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )57 C1812( )K X7R 9BB394 1.500
1812 0,47 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )58 C1812( )K X7R 9BB474 1.500
1812 0,56 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,20 2222 584 15( )59 C1812( )K X7R 9BB564 1.500
1812 0,68 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,60 2222 584 15( )61 C1812( )K X7R 9BB684 1.000
1812 0,82 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,60 2222 584 15( )62 C1812( )K X7R 9BB824 1.000
1812 1 50 X7R ±5%, ±10% 2,5% 1,60 2222 584 15( )63 C1812( )K X7R 9BB105 1.000
1812 10 25 X5R ±20% 3,5% 2,50 2222 914 13( )76 C1812( )K X5R 8BB106 500
1812 22 10 X5R ±20% 5,0% 2,50 2222 244 13( )81 C1812( )K X5R 6BB226 500
1812 47 6,3 X5R ±20% 7,0% 2,50 2250 204 13( )85 C1812( )K X5R 5BB476 500
Note.
1. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 10 of the 12NC: 5 = �5%; 6 = �10%; 7 = �20%
For ordering code of  large reel packing (330 mm/13’’), change position 8 of the 12NC : specify 5 in stead of 1.
2. Specify capacitance tolerance on position 6 of the Clear Text Code: J = � 5%; K = �10%;M = �20%

2.50 ± 0.20 - 1000 500 - - - - -
3.20 ± 0.30 - - 250 - - - - -
ORDERING INFORMATION
Components may be ordered by using the Yageo 16-digit unified Yageo clear text code, the  Phycomp 15-
digit clear text code, or  Phycomp’s unique 12NC:  Please consult your local sales office for preferred
ordering codes.
Yageo unified clear text code
Example: C0805KKX5R5BB225
Series Size. Tolerance Packaging TC Material Voltage Termination Process Cap value
C 0402
0603
0805
1206
1210
1812
J = ± 5%
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
R = 180 mm; 7” paper
K = 180 mm; 7” blister
P = 330 mm; 13” paper
F = 330 mm; 13” blister
C = bulk case
X5R
X7R
5 = 6.3 V
6 = 10 V
7 = 16 V
8 = 25 V
9 = 50 V
B= Ni-Barrier B=BME 154 = 150 000 pF; the third
digit signifies the multiplying
factor;
4 = x 10 000
5 = x 100 000
6 = x 1 000 000
7 = x 10 000 000
Phycomp                                                                                                               Product specification
Surface-mount ceramic            High-capacitance: Class 2, X5R and X7R
multilayer capacitors                                                                6.3 V to 50 V
2003 Sep 16 Rev.1
11
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Phycomp clear text code
Example: 06032R154K6BB0D
SIZE
CODE
TEMP.
CHAR.
CAPACITANCE TOL. VOLTAGE TERMINATION PACKAGING MARKING SERIES
0402
0603
0805
1206
1210
1812
BJ = X5R
2R=X7R
154 = 150 000 pF; the
third digit signifies the
multiplying factor;
3 = x 1 000
4 = x 10 000
5 = x 100 000